Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial instrument

will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest

rate risk relates principally to its bank deposits. The Group’s policy is to minimise interest

rate risk exposure. To achieve this, the Group regularly assesses and monitors its needs for

cash with reference to its business plans and day-to-day operations. The interest rates of

the lease of own-use properties and motor vehicles of the Group are disclosed in note 31.

The Group currently does not have an interest rate hedging policy.

189

31 December 2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

43. F I N A N C I A L  R I S K  M A N A G E M E N T  O B J E C T I V E S  A N D  P O L I C I E S
(CONTINUED)

(c) Interest rate risk (Continued)

In respect of cash flow interest rate risk, the following table illustrates the sensitivity of the

Group’s loss for the year, and other components of equity at the dates indicated due to a

possible change in interest rates on its floating rate bank deposits with all other variables

held constant at the end of the reporting period:

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Decrease)/increase in loss for the year and (increase)/

decrease in retained earnings

Increase/decrease in basis points

+0.5% (91) (44)

-0.5% 91 44

The above sensitivity analysis is prepared based on the assumption that the bank deposits as

at reporting dates existed throughout the whole financial year.

The assumed changes in interest rates are considered to be reasonably possible based on

observation of current market conditions and represents management’s assessment of a

reasonably possible change in interest rates over the next twelve months.

(d) Foreign currency risk

Currency r isk refers to the r isk that the fair  value or future cash f lows of a f inancial

instrument wil l  f luctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s

[…]

Global Telecom’s financial assets and liabilities denominated in US$, translated into HK$ at

the closing rates, are as follows:

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 20 1,097

Trade payables – (303)

Gross exposure from recognised financial assets and

liabilities 20 794

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss for the year and equity in

response to a 5% depreciation in Global Telecom’s functional currency against US$. The

5% is the rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management

personnel and represents management’s best assessment of the possible change in foreign

exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis of the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the

reporting period has been determined based on the assumed percentage changes in

foreign currency exchange rates taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held

constant throughout the year.

191

31 December 2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

43. F I N A N C I A L  R I S K  M A N A G E M E N T  O B J E C T I V E S  A N D  P O L I C I E S
(CONTINUED)

(d) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Summary of exposure (Continued)

2024 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Decrease)/increase in loss for the year and (increase)/
decrease in retained earnings KRW (weakened)/
strengthened against US$ by:

-5% 1 24

+5% (1) (24)

The sensitivity analysis for the year ended 31 December 2023 has been prepared on the
same basis.

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume
of foreign currency transactions. Nevertheless, the analysis above is considered to be
representative of the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk.

44. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Fair values of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities at amortised cost are not materially
different from their carrying amounts as explained in note 42.

Financial instruments measured at fair value

Fair value hierarchy

The following table presents the fair value of the Group’s financial instruments measured at